October 23, 2015

ATTENTION: South Dakota Medicaid Providers

FROM: South Dakota Medicaid

RE: ICD-10 Update

Span Billing for Non-Inpatient Services starting in September 2015 and ending in October 2015

If your billed services started prior to October 1, 2015 and end on or after October 1, 2015 you must split your claim and bill services after 10/1/2015 on a separate claim with the appropriate ICD diagnosis code set for each claim. For example:

- Nebulizer (DME) for Dates of Service 9/17/2015 through 10/5/2015:
  - Claim 1: DOS 9/17 – 9/30 (ICD-9 Diagnosis)
  - Claim 2: DOS 10/1 – 10/16 (ICD-10 Diagnosis)

UB-04 Billing – Service Date/ Code Set clarification

South Dakota does not use the date of discharge when calculating payments for UB-04 claims (Inpatient, Outpatient, and Long Term Care). If the date of discharge on the claim is 10/01/2015, you must use the ICD-9 code set.

New Coding Resources Added

- New links have been added to the ICD-10 Implementation website under “More ICD-10 Helpful Links” located at: www.dss.sd.gov/icd10.

Resources:

- SD Medicaid Project Website: www.dss.sd.gov/icd10
- SD Medicaid ICD-10 Webinars: http://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/icd10training.aspx
- SD Medicaid Updated Billing Manuals: http://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/

Contact Information:

- Telephone Services Unit
  - (800) 452-7692 – In-State
(605) 945-5006 – Out-of-State

- SD Medicaid ICD-10 Mailbox:
  - ICD10@state.sd.us

Thank you,

South Dakota Medicaid